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CROSS 1Y,
% COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
EL SALVADOR 2018

2018 PAN AM CUP OVERALL

1. Canada (CAN)
2. USA (USA)
3. Peru (PER)
4. Mexico (MEX)
5. El Salvador (ESA)
6. Puerto Rico (PUR)
GOLD  SILVER = BRONZE
1 Canada 2 1 1
2 Estados Unidos 1 2 1
3 Peru 1 1 1
4 Mexico 1 0 0
U-20, Femenino 6 Kms Senior, Femenino 10 Kms
1 Brogan MACDOUGAL  Canada 1 Carmen Aleila TOAQUIZA Ecuador
2 Laura DICKINSON Canadd 2 Gladys MACHACUAY  Perd
3 Martha MACDONALD  Canada 3 Luz Mery ROJAS Llanco Peru
U-20, Masculino 8 Kms Senior, Masculino, 10 Kms
1 Connor Jeffrey LANE Estados Unidos 1 Joseph James GRAY Estados Unidos
2 Tyler DOZZ1 Canada 2 Augustus Kiplagat MAIYO Estados Unidos

3 Thomas NOBBS Canada 3 Cristian PACHECO Mendoza Peru
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Ay
CROSS 1Y,
% COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
EL SALVADOR 2018

TEAM SCORES

Women U-20 TEAM

PANAMERICAN

Pos Team ................. Points individual positions
1 Canadd ........cenn...... 11 1,2,3,5 (7,9)
2 Estados Unidos........... 44 6, 8,11,19 (24)

3 Perte.eeciiiinniiiinnnnnnnn, 68 10, 16, 17, 25

4 Puerto Rico ............... 71 12, 14, 22, 23 (26)
5 El Salvador .............. 114 27, 28, 29, 30 (31)
Men U-20 TEAM

PANAMERICAN

Pos Team ................. Points

1 Canada ................. 16 2,3,4,7 (19, 23)

2 Estados Unidos........ 34 1, 8,12, 13 (22, 31)
3 MEXICO uuvrererereee e 70 14, 15, 16, 25

4 PerU.cccevvveiiinnnnnnnn. 76 10, 18, 21, 27

5 Puerto Rico ............ 80 11, 17, 24, 28 (29)
6 El Salvador ................. 131 30, 32, 33, 36 (39)
Women Senior TEAM

PANAMERICAN

Pos Team .......cccvuuent. Points

(I 2= 28 2,3,7,16

2 Canadad ......evvvvnnnnnnnnn, 34 5,8,9,12 (13, 20)
3 Estados Unidos................... 35 4,6,10,15 (17, 18)
4 El Salvador ......ceeerveunne. 119 28, 29, 30, 32

Men Senior TEAM

PANAMERICAN

Pos Team ................. Points

1 Estados Unidos........... 12 1,2,4,5 (7)

2 Pert....eveviinnnnnnnnnn... 44 3,10, 14, 17

3 Canada ........evennnn.... 59 8, 13, 15, 23 (27, 29)
4 MéXico ....cvvvvnnnnnnn.. 90 9,19, 25, 36

5 El Salvador .............. 129 26, 32, 35, 37 (39)
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018

RESULTADOS FINALES
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CROSS 'Y

»COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
ELSALVADOR 2018

Final

6 Kms Campo Traviesa

U-20, Femenino

Pos Nombre del Atleta

1 Brogan MACDOUGALL .

2 Laura DICKINSON .

3 Martha MACDONALD .

4 Marfa De Jestis RUIZ Acufia

5 Savana JORDAN .

6 Ashley Nicolle TUTT .

7 Jocelyn CHAU .

8 Amanda Rose BEACH .

9 Lilly TUCK .

10 Virginia HUATARONGO Lépez

11 Michaela Christine REINHART .

12 Faviana SZORENY .

13 Noelia VARGAS Mena

14 Joselyn Marie DUMENG .

15 Angie Lorena CORONADO Fuentes
16 Lida MENESES Marin

17 Danu FLORES Ccama

18 Ana Maria CIFUENTES Pachén

19 Amanda Gail DAVIS .

20  Lizbeth Talia VICUNA Vicufia

21 Maria ACUNA .

22 Alysa Michelle ALEJANDRO .

23 Selimar SANTIAGO .

24 Hanna Marie TOBIN .

25 Vaneza YANQUI Huacani

26 Thais BONILLA .

27 Mayela Nicole MENJIVAR Henriquez
28  FErika Karina JUAREZ Méndez

29 Alexandra Guadalupe BOLANOS Garc
30 Katia Vanessa ALMENDAREZ Sandov
31 Daniela Melissa ROMERO Chafoya

Raquel DE CARVALHO Xavier

Dorsal

205
202
204
219
203
232
201
234
206
222
233
229
210
227
209
223
221
208
230
211
207
225
228
231
224
226
215
214
213
212
216
200

Nacimiento

15/11/2000
29/07/1999
29/10/1999
16/01/1999
15/07/1999
02/06/1999
21/07/2000
20/02/1999
30/11/2001
23/12/1999
27/10/1999
05/06/2002
17/04/2000
16/11/2000
11/10/2001
20/06/2000
12/04/2000
15/02/2000
03/08/1999
15/04/1999
21/07/2000
11/08/2000
02/01/2000
12/01/1999
24/12/1999
12/01/2000
23/11/2000
24/02/2000
02/10/2000
06/12/1999
12/05/1999
25/06/1999

Edad
18
19
19
19
19
19
18
19
17
19
19
16
18
18
17
18
18
18
19
19
18
18
18
19
19
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
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Equipo

Canada
Canada
Canada
México

Canada
Estados Unidos
Canada
Estados Unidos
Canada

Peru

Estados Unidos
Puerto Rico
Costa Rica
Puerto Rico
Colombia

Peru

Peru

Colombia
Estados Unidos
Ecuador

Chile

Puerto Rico
Puerto Rico
Estados Unidos
Peru

Puerto Rico

El Salvador

El Salvador

El Salvador

El Salvador

El Salvador

Brasil

Marca
20:36.0
20:54.0
21:02.0
21:04.0
21:08.0
21:20.0
21:30.0
21:38.0
21:46.0
21:57.0
22:11.0
22:17.0
22:26.0
22:39.0
22:49.0
23:02.0
23:12.0
23:29.0
23:36.0
23:38.0
23:40.0
23:43.0
24:06.0
24:21.0
24:42.0
24:59.0
25:51.0
27:13.0
27:25.0
29:05.0
31:17.0
DNF

Revsys Athletics

Pagina 3 de 10



III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa B

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018 CROSS 'Y
#COUNTRY
RESULTADOS FINALES £L SALVADOR 2018

Categoria
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018

RESULTADOS FINALES
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CROSS 'Y

»COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
ELSALVADOR 2018

Final

8 Kms Campo Traviesa
U-20, Masculino

Pos

O 0 N O Ul A WN =

W W W W WwwWwww W INNNNDNNNDNNDNNNNRRFE B B [ B B R e e
O©W 00 N OGO U1 & W N K O VOOWONOGOWM DM WNREROOOONOGOOGWMDDMDWNRDOO

Nombre del Atleta

Connor Jeffrey LANE .

Tyler DOZZI .

Thomas NOBBS .

Andrew ALEXANDER .

Jhonathan Stiven PULIDO Fraile
Walter Alfonso MARTIN Lépez

Max TUREK .

Michael James VERNAU .

Francisco Verissimo PERROUT Lima
Jonathan TERREROS Ccayce

Carlos Alberto VILCHES .

Tibebu PROCTOR .

Matthew FARRELL .

César Daniel GOMEZ Ponce

Héctor Daniel SANCHEZ Gaytan
Mario SALAZAR Amador

Nyram Amet RIVERA .

Rolando QUENAYA Pauro

Brandon BAIL .

Lucar GARRIDO .

Braulio VILLALVA Solano

Michael Lucas HUNTER .

Marcus KEMP .

Héctor Alberto PAGAN .

Derian Imanol ALCANTARILLA Pérez
Esteban Alfonso GONZALEZ Castro
Yeisson CANCHANYA Canchanya
Ian Francisco RIVERA .

Arnaldo MARTINEZ .

Joseph Alejandro HERNANDEZ Silva
Michael Foley TREVOR .

Aarén Alexander HERNANDEZ Bolafi
Cristian Alejandro VALENCIA Hernan
Akeem TOMLIN .

Genesis Levi JOSEPH .

Frank Alberto HERNANDEZ Silva
Jorge PRENDAS Sanchez

Kriston Marcus CHARLES .

Victor Abrahdn CASTRO Monterrosa

Dorsal

271
238
239
236
276
244
240
270
235
261
267
275
272
256
258
257
266
260
237
242
262
274
241
264
218
243
259
265
263
249
273
247
250
255
269
248
245
268
246

Nacimiento

30/04/1999
21/01/1999
07/08/1999
10/02/1999
27/10/1999
30/09/2000
05/10/1999
05/03/1999
23/09/1999
10/04/2000
29/10/2001
29/03/1999
19/06/2001
25/09/2001
25/10/1999
27/03/1999
06/07/2000
24/03/2000
23/01/1999
15/05/2000
06/01/1999
18/03/1999
10/12/2000
16/10/2001
25/07/2000
04/11/2001
12/05/1999
16/03/2000
01/07/2001
10/02/1999
22/06/1999
06/03/2000
25/11/1999
20/06/2000
17/04/2001
10/02/1999
24/09/2000
04/01/1999
04/12/1999

Edad
19
19
19
19
19
18
19
19
19
18
17
19
17
17
19
19
18
18
19
18
19
19
18
17
18
17
19
18
17
19
19
18
19
18
17
19
18
19
19
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Equipo

Estados Unidos
Canada
Canada
Canada
Colombia
Colombia
Canada
Estados Unidos
Brasil

Peru

Puerto Rico
Estados Unidos
Estados Unidos
México

México

México

Puerto Rico
Peri

Canada

Chile

Peri

Estados Unidos
Canada

Puerto Rico
México
Colombia

Peri

Puerto Rico
Puerto Rico

El Salvador
Estados Unidos
El Salvador

El Salvador
Jamaica
Trinidad y Tobago
El Salvador
Costa Rica
Trinidad y Tobago
El Salvador

Marca
25:06.0
25:19.0
25:23.0
25:32.0
25:34.0
25:34.0
25:34.0
25:37.0
25:43.0
26:06.0
26:13.0
26:13.0
26:18.0
26:25.0
26:27.0
26:28.0
26:42.0
26:43.0
26:55.0
26:57.0
27:02.0
27:08.0
27:08.0
27:11.0
27:19.0
27:24.0
27:25.0
27:44.0
27:54.0
27:58.0
28:02.0
28:48.0
29:18.0
29:46.0
29:50.0
29:56.0
30:01.0
30:19.0
34:35.0
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa B

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018 CROSS 'Y
#COUNTRY
RESULTADOS FINALES £L SALVADOR 2018

Categoria
Senior, Femenino
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018

RESULTADOS FINALES
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CROSS 'Y

»COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
ELSALVADOR 2018

Final

10 Kms Campo Traviesa
Senior, Femenino

Pos
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Nombre del Atleta

Carmen Aleila TOAQUIZA I1za
Gladys MACHACUAY Huaman

Luz Mery ROJAS Llanco

Susan TANUI .

Victoria COATES .

Emily Marie DURGIN .

Saida MENESES Marin

Claire SUMMER .

Branna MACDOUGALL .

Katrina Arielle SPRATFORD .

Elisa HERNANDEZ Sanchez
Lindsay CARSON .

Erika DIGBY .

Jenifer DO NASCIMIENTO Silva
Rachel SCHILKOWSKY .

Clara CANCHANYA Canchanya
Obsie Buli BIRRU .

Sandie Rae RAINES .

Laura Gerardin CUSARIA Rodriguez
Lisa BROOKING .

Ashley Nicole LAUREANO .

Faviola Sarai PEREZ Igari

Susana BAUTISTA .

Maria Aparecida FERRAZ .

Nubia ARTEAGA .

Yetsemin GONZALEZ .

Jenny MENDEZ Suanca

Wendy Beatriz ASCENCIO Godinez
Idelma Lizeth DELGADO .
Xiomara Janet BARRERA De Aguilar
Samantha Tamara SHUKLA .
Brenda Alejandrina SALMERON Menj
Auxiliadora MORAGA .

Swemen PEREZ .

Dorsal

311
322
324
327
304
330
323
307
306
328
318
302
305
300
332
321
329
331
309
303
325
319
363
301
333
308
310
312
315
313
326
316
320
220

Nacimiento

05/10/1995
02/08/1988
20/06/1993
28/03/1987
20/08/1991
15/05/1994
05/10/1997
10/03/1995
18/08/1998
15/05/1990
03/07/1994
06/10/1989
23/04/1989
17/05/1991
15/04/1992
30/08/1982
25/12/1988
27/07/1995
28/07/1990
10/06/1987
20/10/1994
13/03/1988
08/03/1992
02/08/1990
31/03/1990
20/10/1989
01/09/1980
14/11/1995
04/01/1990
21/11/1985
03/06/1991
21/02/1991
24/05/1985
01/12/1998

Edad
23
30
25
31
27
24
21
23
20
28
24
29
29
27
26
36
30
23
28
31
24
30
26
28
28
29
38
23
28
33
27
27
33
20
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Equipo

Ecuador

Perd

Perd

Estados Unidos
Canada
Estados Unidos
Perd

Canada
Canada
Estados Unidos
México

Canada
Canada

Brasil

Estados Unidos
Perd

Estados Unidos
Estados Unidos
Colombia
Canada

Puerto Rico
México

México

Brasil
Venezuela
Chile

Costa Rica

El Salvador

El Salvador

El Salvador
Trinidad y Tobago
El Salvador
Nicaragua

Nicaragua

Marca
35:04.0
35:06.0
35:07.0
35:22.0
35:31.0
35:34.0
35:34.0
35:43.0
36:09.0
36:13.0
36:21.0
36:26.0
36:28.0
36:31.0
36:39.0
36:44.0
37:02.0
37:29.0
37:47.0
37:51.0
38:06.0
38:17.0
38:36.0
39:03.0
39:07.0
39:16.0
39:27.0
40:16.0
41:11.0
41:34.0
42:25.0
44:25.0
44:55.0
50:14.0
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa B

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018 CROSS 'Y
#COUNTRY
RESULTADOS FINALES £L SALVADOR 2018
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018
RESULTADOS FINALES
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CROSS 'Y

»COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
ELSALVADOR 2018

Final

10 Kms Campo Traviesa

Senior, Masculino

Pos Nombre del Atleta

1 Joseph James GRAY .

2 Augustus Kiplagat MAIYO .

3 Cristian PACHECO Mendoza

4 Abbabiya Berissa SIMBASSA .

5 Robert Kipkurgat CHESERET .

6 Alberto GONZALEZ Méndez

7 Aaron Michael NELSON .

8 Yves SIKUBWABO .

9 Miguel Angel PEREZ .

10 Jianpierre CASTRO Castillo

11 Alvaro SANABRIA Diaz

11 Valério DE SOUZA Fabiano

13 Justin KENT .

14 Omar RAMOS Quiza

15 John GAY .

15 Mario PACAY POP .

17 Moisés HUILLCA Aron

18 Miguel Angel ALMACHI Coéndor

19 Osmar David PACHECO Silva

20 Diego Armando VERA Gonzalez
21 Kirk BROWN .

22 Winston PALMA .

23 Blair MORGAN .

24 Alvaro Luis ABREU Martinez

25 Victor Daniel MERCADO Miranda
26 Oscar Antonio ALDANA Hernandez
27 Theo HUNT .

28 Luis Miguel ORTIZ .

29 Jack WILLIAMS .

30 Roberto TELLO .

31 Osmane ARCHIBALD .

32 David Alexander ESCOBAR Castillo
33 Jorge Enrique CASTELBLANCO Moral
34 Ariel Alberto ZUNIGA Abrego

35  Williams Alexander SANCHEZ Rivera
36 Jonathan DEL RAZO Garcia

37 René Amilcar RODRIGUEZ Castillo
38 Jonathan Alexis CERRUD Pimentel
39 Jonathan Geovanny SANTOS Borja
40 Shirvan Emmanuel BABOOLAL .
41 Nasser GUEVARA .

42 George Kareem SMITH .

43 Albert DAVIS .

44 Radmon SMITH .

Dorsal

381
384
374
380
383
356
385
343
367
372
347
337
341
375
339
357
373
348
366
346
361
386
342
377
365
349
340
376
344
345
360
350
369
371
354
364
353
370
355
378
368
379
334
336

Nacimiento

20/01/1984
10/05/1983
06/05/1993
30/07/1993
08/10/1983
28/02/1996
16/07/1992
17/04/1993
03/07/1994
23/12/1990
14/12/1989
13/07/1988
30/04/1992
07/05/1998
07/11/1996
20/07/1997
06/11/1994
02/05/1985
13/03/1988
24/08/1987
10/06/1987
13/10/1995
29/05/1993
21/07/1990
03/07/1994
25/10/1990
15/09/1988
11/11/1989
04/07/1993
17/05/1992
14/04/1993
07/07/1995
23/09/1987
18/07/1997
11/02/1983
08/03/1992
03/02/1985
15/10/1985
11/11/1994
01/09/1991
25/03/1995
09/07/1990
07/03/1994
02/05/1995

Edad
34
35
25
25
35
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Equipo

Estados Unidos
Estados Unidos
Peri

Estados Unidos
Estados Unidos
Guatemala
Estados Unidos
Canada
México

Peru

Costa Rica
Brasil

Canada

Peru

Canada
Guatemala
Peru

Ecuador
México
Colombia
Jamaica
Venezuela
Canada
Republica Dominicz
México

El Salvador
Canada

Puerto Rico
Canada

Chile

Jamaica

El Salvador
Panama
Panama

El Salvador
México

El Salvador
Panama

El Salvador
Trinidad y Tobago
Nicaragua
Trinidad y Tobago
Belice

Belice

Marca
30:02.0
30:05.0
30:08.0
30:09.0
30:35.0
30:47.0
31:09.0
31:13.0
31:14.0
31:19.0
31:22.0
31:22.0
31:27.0
31:30.0
31:33.0
31:33.0
31:41.0
31:58.0
32:03.0
32:08.0
32:18.0
32:19.0
32:20.0
32:33.0
32:38.0
32:38.0
32:42.0
32:44.0
32:46.0
32:58.0
33:00.0
33:10.0
33:13.0
33:19.0
33:32.0
33:43.0
33:53.0
34:06.0
34:12.0
35:02.0
35:06.0
36:25.0
37:55.0
38:51.0
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III Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa —

La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018 cross 1Y,
»COUNTRY

RESULTADOS FINALES £L SALVADOR 2018

Gilberto SILVESTRE Lopes 338 30/05/1989 29 ©  Prasil DNF

Rondre LEWIS . 335 15/10/1995 23 &  Belice DNF

Diego Pablo ROCA Hernandez 352 05/09/1996 22 = El Salvador DNF

Stanley Kipkoech KEBENEI . 382 06/11/1989 29 = Estados Unidos DNF

Alexander ALVARADO . 388 21/07/1993 25 ©@  Belice DNF

Amir RAMOS . 387 15/01/1997 21 Belice DQ
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IIT Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa
La Libertad, El Salvador - 17 de Febrero, 2018

PAISES Y ATLETAS
PARTICIPANTES



IITI Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa

1T PANAMERICAN

La Libertad, El Salvador C“.“SS o
17 de Febrero, 2018 ZCOUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
Participantes por Equipo EL SALVADOR 2018
Belice
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Albert DAVIS . # 334 10-Kms Senior M 07/03/1994
2 Alexander ALVARADO . # 388 10-Kms Senior M 21/07/1993
3 Amir RAMOS . # 387 10-Kms Senior M  15/01/1997
4 Radmon SMITH . # 336 10-Kms Senior M 02/05/1995
5 Rondre LEWIS . # 335 10-Kms Senior M 15/10/1995
Brasil
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Francisco Verissimo PERROUT Lima # 235 8-Kms U-20 M 23/09/1999
2 Gilberto SILVESTRE Lopes # 338 10-Kms Senior M 30/05/1989
3 Jenifer DO NASCIMIENTO Silva # 300 10-Kms Senior F 17/05/1991
4 Maria Aparecida FERRAZ . # 301 10-Kms Senior F  02/08/1990
5 Raquel DE CARVALHO Xavier # 200 6-Kms U-20 F  25/06/1999
6 Valério DE SOUZA Fabiano # 337 10-Kms Senior M 13/07/1988
¥ canada
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Andrew ALEXANDER . # 236 8-Kms U-20 M 10/02/1999
2 Blair MORGAN . # 342 10-Kms Senior M 29/05/1993
3 Brandon BAIL . # 237 8-Kms U-20 M 23/01/1999
4 Branna MACDOUGALL . # 306 10-Kms Senior F  18/08/1998
5 Brogan MACDOUGALL . # 205 6-Kms U-20 F 15/11/2000
6 Claire SUMMER . # 307 10-Kms Senior F  10/03/1995
7 Erika DIGBY . # 305 10-Kms Senior F  23/04/1989
8 Jack WILLIAMS . # 344 10-Kms Senior M 04/07/1993
9 Jocelyn CHAU . # 201 6-Kms U-20 F 21/07/2000
10 John GAY. # 339 10-Kms Senior M 07/11/1996
11 Justin KENT . # 341 10-Kms Senior M 30/04/1992
12 Laura DICKINSON . # 202 6-Kms U-20 F  29/07/1999
13 Lilly TUCK . # 206 6-Kms U-20 F 30/11/2001
14 Lindsay CARSON . # 302 10-Kms Senior F  06/10/1989
15  Lisa BROOKING . # 303 10-Kms Senior F  10/06/1987
16 Marcus KEMP . # 241 8-Kms U-20 M 10/12/2000
17 Martha MACDONALD . # 204 6-Kms U-20 F  29/10/1999
18 Max TUREK . # 240 8-Kms U-20 M  05/10/1999
19  Savana JORDAN . # 203 6-Kms U-20 F  15/07/1999
20 Theo HUNT . # 340 10-Kms Senior M  15/09/1988
21  Thomas NOBBS . # 239 8-Kms U-20 M 07/08/1999
22 Tyler DOZZI . # 238 8-Kms U-20 M 21/01/1999
23 Victoria COATES . # 304 10-Kms Senior F  20/08/1991
24 Yves SIKUBWABO . # 343 10-Kms Senior M 17/04/1993
Revsys Athletics 18/02/2018 11:43:11PM Pagina 1 de 7



IITI Campeonato Panamericano de Campo Traviesa

1T PANAMERICAN

. 8| 5 £
La Libertad, El Salvador (.,“._0&!! o
17 de Febrero, 2018 ZCOUNTRY

. . CHAMPIONSHIPS
Participantes por Equipo EL SALVADOR 2018
&= chile
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Lucar GARRIDO . # 242 8-Kms U-20 M 15/05/2000
2 Maria ACUNA . # 207 6-Kms U-20 F 21/07/2000
3 Roberto TELLO . # 345 10-Kms Senior M 17/05/1992
4 Yetsemin GONZALEZ . # 308  10-Kms Senior F  20/10/1989
== Colombia
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Ana Maria CIFUENTES Pachdn # 208 6-Kms U-20 F  15/02/2000
2 Angie Lorena CORONADO Fuentes # 209 6-Kms U-20 F 11/10/2001
3 Diego Armando VERA Gonzalez # 346 10-Kms Senior M 24/08/1987
4 Esteban Alfonso GONZALEZ Castro # 243 8-Kms U-20 M 04/11/2001
5 Jhonathan Stiven PULIDO Fraile # 276 8-Kms U-20 M 27/10/1999
6 Laura Gerardin CUSARIA Rodriguez # 309 10-Kms Senior F  28/07/1990
7 Walter Alfonso MARTIN Lépez # 244 8-Kms U-20 M 30/09/2000
= Costa Rica
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Alvaro SANABRIA Diaz # 347 10-Kms Senior M 14/12/1989
2 Jenny MENDEZ Suanca #310 10-Kms Senior F  01/09/1980
3 Jorge PRENDAS Sanchez # 245 8-Kms U-20 M 24/09/2000
4 Noelia VARGAS Mena # 210 6-Kms U-20 F  17/04/2000
i}

Ecuador

# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Carmen Aleila TOAQUIZA 1za # 311 10-Kms Senior F  05/10/1995
2 Lizbeth Talia VICUNA Vicufia # 211 6-Kms U-20 F  15/04/1999
3 Miguel Angel ALMACHI Cdndor # 348 10-Kms Senior M 02/05/1985
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== El Salvador
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Aarén Alexander HERNANDEZ Bolafios # 247 8-Kms U-20 M 06/03/2000
2 Alexandra Guadalupe BOLANOS Garcia # 213 6-Kms U-20 F 02/10/2000
3 Brenda Alejandrina SALMERON Menjivar # 316 10-Kms Senior F 21/02/1991
4 Cristian Alejandro VALENCIA Hernandez # 250 8-Kms U-20 M 25/11/1999
5 Daniela Melissa ROMERO Chafoya # 216 6-Kms U-20 F  12/05/1999
6 David Alexander ESCOBAR Castillo # 350 10-Kms Senior M 07/07/1995
7 Diego Pablo ROCA Hernandez # 352 10-Kms Senior M  05/09/1996
8 Erika Karina JUAREZ Méndez # 214 6-Kms U-20 F  24/02/2000
9 Frank Alberto HERNANDEZ Silva # 248 8-Kms U-20 M 10/02/1999
10  Idelma Lizeth DELGADO . # 315 10-Kms Senior F  04/01/1990
11 Jonathan Geovanny SANTOS Borja # 355 10-Kms Senior M 11/11/1994
12 Jorge Alexander MARAVILLA Hernandez # 351 10-Kms Senior M 14/06/1977
13 Joseph Alejandro HERNANDEZ Silva # 249 8-Kms U-20 M 10/02/1999
14  Katia Vanessa ALMENDAREZ Sandoval # 212 6-Kms U-20 F 06/12/1999
15  Mayela Nicole MENJIVAR Henriquez # 215 6-Kms U-20 F 23/11/2000
16  Oscar Antonio ALDANA Hernandez # 349 10-Kms Senior M 25/10/1990
17 René Amilcar RODRIGUEZ Castillo # 353 10-Kms Senior M 03/02/1985
18 Rosa Elizabeth DEL TORO Amaya # 314 10-Kms Senior F 20/11/1990
19  Victor Abrahan CASTRO Monterrosa # 246 8-Kms U-20 M 04/12/1999
20  Wendy Beatriz ASCENCIO Godinez # 312 10-Kms Senior F 14/11/1995
21 Williams Alexander SANCHEZ Rivera # 354 10-Kms Senior M 11/02/1983
22 Xiomara Janet BARRERA De Aguilar # 313 10-Kms Senior F 21/11/1985
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= Estados Unidos
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Aaron Michael NELSON . # 385 10-Kms Senior M 16/07/1992
2 Abbabiya Berissa SIMBASSA . # 380 10-Kms Senior M 30/07/1993
3 Amanda Gail DAVIS . # 230 6-Kms U-20 F  03/08/1999
4 Amanda Rose BEACH . # 234 6-Kms U-20 F 20/02/1999
5 Ashley Nicolle TUTT . # 232 6-Kms U-20 F  02/06/1999
6 Augustus Kiplagat MAIYO . # 384 10-Kms Senior M 10/05/1983
7 Connor Jeffrey LANE . # 271 8-Kms U-20 M 30/04/1999
8 Emily Marie DURGIN . # 330 10-Kms Senior F  15/05/1994
9 Hanna Marie TOBIN . # 231 6-Kms U-20 F 12/01/1999
10  Joseph James GRAY . # 381 10-Kms Senior M 20/01/1984
11 Katrina Arielle SPRATFORD . # 328 10-Kms Senior F  15/05/1990
12 Matthew FARRELL . # 272 8-Kms U-20 M 19/06/2001
13 Michael Foley TREVOR . # 273 8-Kms U-20 M 22/06/1999
14 Michael James VERNAU . # 270 8-Kms U-20 M 05/03/1999
15  Michael Lucas HUNTER . # 274 8-Kms U-20 M 18/03/1999
16  Michaela Christine REINHART . # 233 6-Kms U-20 F 27/10/1999
17  Obsie Buli BIRRU . # 329 10-Kms Senior F  25/12/1988
18  Rachel SCHILKOWSKY . # 332 10-Kms Senior F  15/04/1992
19  Robert Kipkurgat CHESERET . # 383 10-Kms Senior M  08/10/1983
20 Sandie Rae RAINES . # 331 10-Kms Senior F 27/07/1995
21  Stanley Kipkoech KEBENEI . # 382 10-Kms Senior M  06/11/1989
22 Susan TANUI . # 327 10-Kms Senior F  28/03/1987
23 Tibebu PROCTOR . # 275 8-Kms U-20 M 29/03/1999
- Guatemala
#  Nombre del Atleta Dorsal  Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Alberto GONZALEZ Méndez # 356 10-Kms Senior M 28/02/1996
2 Mario PACAY POP . # 357 10-Kms Senior M 20/07/1997
3 Merlin Vinet CHALI Coj # 317 10-Kms Senior F 01/06/1990
== Honduras
#  Nombre del Atleta Dorsal  Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Elmer REYES . # 251 8-Kms U-20 M  11/06/2000
2 Gualberto Asuncién MENDEZ Pérez # 359 Senior M 11/07/1997
3 Milton GOMEZ Beltran # 358 10-Kms Senior M 01/01/1990
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=< Jamaica
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Akeem TOMLIN . # 255 8-Kms U-20 M 20/06/2000
2 Aniesha LAWRENCE . # 217 6-Kms U-20 F  10/10/2002
3 Garfield GORDON . # 362 10-Kms Senior M 22/02/1997
4 Javon FRANCIS . # 252 8-Kms U-20 M 13/02/2000
5 Kirk BROWN . # 361 10-Kms Senior M  10/06/1987
6 Michael JOHNSON . # 254 8-Kms U-20 M 04/01/2000
7 Osmane ARCHIBALD . # 360 10-Kms Senior M 14/04/1993
8 Ramoy GRANT . # 253 U-20 M 07/06/2002
) -
Mexico

# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 César Daniel GOMEZ Ponce # 256 8-Kms U-20 M 25/09/2001
2 Derian Imanol ALCANTARILLA Pérez # 218 8-Kms U-20 M 25/07/2000
3 Elisa HERNANDEZ Sanchez # 318 10-Kms Senior F  03/07/1994
4 Faviola Sarai PEREZ Igari # 319 10-Kms Senior F 13/03/1988
5 Héctor Daniel SANCHEZ Gaytan # 258 8-Kms U-20 M 25/10/1999
6 Jonathan DEL RAZO Garcia # 364 10-Kms Senior M  08/03/1992
7  Maria De Jests RUIZ Acufia #1219  6-Kms U-20 F 16/01/1999
8 Mario SALAZAR Amador # 257 8-Kms U-20 M 27/03/1999
9 Miguel Angel PEREZ . # 367 10-Kms Senior M 03/07/1994
10  Osmar David PACHECO Silva # 366 10-Kms Senior M 13/03/1988
11 Susana BAUTISTA . # 363 10-Kms Senior F  08/03/1992
12 Victor Daniel MERCADO Miranda # 365 10-Kms Senior M 03/07/1994
=l Nica ragua
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Auxiliadora MORAGA . # 320 10-Kms Senior F  24/05/1985
2 Nasser GUEVARA . # 368 10-Kms Senior M 25/03/1995
3 Swemen PEREZ . # 220 10-Kms Senior F 01/12/1998
ﬂ ,

' Panama
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Ariel Alberto ZUNIGA Abrego # 371 10-Kms Senior M 18/07/1997
2 Jonathan Alexis CERRUD Pimentel # 370 10-Kms Senior M  15/10/1985
3 Jorge Enrique CASTELBLANCO Morales # 369 10-Kms Senior M 23/09/1987
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Peru
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Braulio VILLALVA Solano # 262 8-Kms U-20 M 06/01/1999
2 Clara CANCHANYA Canchanya # 321 10-Kms Senior F  30/08/1982
3 Cristian PACHECO Mendoza # 374 10-Kms Senior M 06/05/1993
4 Danu FLORES Ccama # 221 6-Kms U-20 F  12/04/2000
5 Gladys MACHACUAY Huaman # 322 10-Kms Senior F  02/08/1988
6 Jianpierre CASTRO Castillo # 372 10-Kms Senior M 23/12/1990
7 Jonathan TERREROS Ccayce # 261 8-Kms U-20 M  10/04/2000
8 Lida MENESES Marin # 223 6-Kms U-20 F  20/06/2000
9 Luz Mery ROJAS Llanco # 324 10-Kms Senior F  20/06/1993
10  Moisés HUILLCA Aron # 373 10-Kms Senior M 06/11/1994
11 Omar RAMOS Quiza # 375 10-Kms Senior M 07/05/1998
12 Rolando QUENAYA Pauro # 260 8-Kms U-20 M 24/03/2000
13 Saida MENESES Marin # 323 10-Kms Senior F  05/10/1997
14 Vaneza YANQUI Huacani # 224 6-Kms U-20 F 24/12/1999
15  Virginia HUATARONGO L6pez # 222 6-Kms U-20 F  23/12/1999
16  Yeisson CANCHANYA Canchanya # 259 8-Kms U-20 M 12/05/1999
B=  Puerto Rico
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Alysa Michelle ALEJANDRO . # 225 6-Kms U-20 F  11/08/2000
2 Arnaldo MARTINEZ . # 263 8-Kms U-20 M 01/07/2001
3 Ashley Nicole LAUREANO . # 325 10-Kms Senior F  20/10/1994
4 Carlos Alberto VILCHES . # 267 8-Kms U-20 M 29/10/2001
5 Faviana SZORENY . # 229 6-Kms U-20 F  05/06/2002
6 Héctor Alberto PAGAN . # 264 8-Kms U-20 M  16/10/2001
7 Ian Francisco RIVERA . # 265 8-Kms U-20 M  16/03/2000
8 Joselyn Marie DUMENG . # 227 6-Kms U-20 F 16/11/2000
9 Luis Miguel ORTizZ . # 376 10-Kms Senior M 11/11/1989
10  Nyram Amet RIVERA . # 266 8-Kms U-20 M 06/07/2000
11 Selimar SANTIAGO . # 228 6-Kms u-20 F  02/01/2000
12 Thais BONILLA . # 226 6-Kms U-20 F  12/01/2000
-
T Republica Dominicana
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Alvaro Luis ABREU Martinez # 377 10-Kms Senior M 21/07/1990
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™ Trinidad y Tobago
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Genesis Levi JOSEPH . # 269 8-Kms U-20 M 17/04/2001
2 George Kareem SMITH . # 379 10-Kms Senior M 09/07/1990
9
3 Kriston Marcus CHARLES . # 268 8-Kms U-20 M 04/01/1999
4 Samantha Tamara SHUKLA . # 326 10-Kms Senior F  03/06/1991
5 Shirvan Emmanuel BABOOLAL . # 378 10-Kms Senior M 01/09/1991
™  Venezuela
# Nombre del Atleta Dorsal Pruebas Categ Sexo Nacimiento
1 Nubia ARTEAGA . # 333 10-Kms Senior F  31/03/1990
2 Winston PALMA . # 386 10-Kms Senior M 13/10/1995
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ASSOCIATION OF PANAMERICAN ATHLETICS - APA
CONFEDERACION SURAMERICANA DE ATLETISMO - CONSUDATLE
NORTH AMERICA, CENTRAL AMERICA AND CARIBBEAN ATHLETICS ASSOCIATION - NACAC

ASSOCIATION OF PANAMERICAN ATHLETICS (APA) EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

President:
Vice President:
General Secretary:

Treasurer:
Members at Large:

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE
Honorary President:
President:

Vice Presidents:
Championships Director:
APA Technical Delegate:

Financial/Logistics Director:
Technical Director:
Marketing Director:
Communication Director:

COMPETITION
Competition Director:
Meeting Manager:
Technical Manager:
Photofinish:
Announcer:
Anti-Doping:

Jury of Appeal:
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Victor Lopez (Puerto Rico)
Julio Roberto Gémez (Colombia)
Evelyn Claudio (Puerto Rico)

Alain Jean Pierre (Haiti)
Esther Maynard (Barbados)
Claude Blackmore (Guyana)
Rob Guy (Canada)

Jorge Quezada - Sports Institute President INDES

Juan Carlos Ramirez

Gloria Ramos and Ruth Daniela Gonzalez

Carlos Clemente

Thelma Wright (Canada)

IAAF Cross Country Committee, APA Cross Country Commission

Roxana Zuniga
Roger Manzur
Elena Trigueros

Uri Romero (INDES)

Carlos Clemente

Transito Antonio Garcia

Luis Diaz

Hector Caceres

Miguel Gamez

INDES

TBD during Technical Meeting
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LOGISTICS
Lodging and Meals:
Medical:

Protocol and Awards:
Press:

Accreditation:

Facilities and Maintenance:

VIP Attentions:
Volunteers:
Transportation:

i PANAMERICAN
CROSS ' w
#COUNTRY
CHAMPIONSHIPS
EL SALVADOR 2018

Roxana Zuniga / Oscar Constanza

Dr. Rafael Morales / Elba Alfaro / Karen Dofian

Patricia Ortiz

Uri Romero (INDES)
Giovanni Beltran
Regimiento de Caballeria

Federacion Salvadorefia de Ecuestres

Gloria Ramos
Alexander Navidad
Enrique Portillo

GENERAL INFORMATION OF EL SALVADOR

Name: El Salvador
Location: Central America
Area: 21,048.78 km2
Population: 6, 500,000
Language: Spanish
Currency: US Dollar (S)
Electricity: 110v
Water quality: Non-drinking, use bottled water
Health: No vaccines required
Phone: Country code: 503
Capital: San Salvador
Altitude: 620 m.
Max Temperature: 33°C
Average Temperature: 30°C
Min Temperature: 19°C
Humidity: 90%
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APA MEMBERS
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IMPORTANT DATES
* Saturday December 23, 2017 Last Day to Confirm Participation
* Friday January 12, 2018 Last Day for Numerical Entries
* Friday February 2™, 2018 Last Day for Final Entries
* Thursday February 15 All Day Arrival of Delegations & Training
* Friday February 16 Morning Training and Course Inspection
Afternoon CADICA U14, U16 & U18 Championships
Evening Technical Meeting
= Saturday FEBRUARY 17 Morning - APA Cross Country U20 & Senior
and CADICA U20 & Senior Championships
= Sunday February 18 All Day Departures
4
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ENTRIES BY COUNTRY AND ATHLETES

Each country may enter six (6) athletes per event, with the top four athletes being totaled for team results.
Each country must confirm by email their entries. The organizing committee will send an email with the
confirmation of entries to each country. Please ensure all information is complete and athletes are entered
in the correct event. Should a substitution be required due to illness or injury, alternates will be accepted
up until Friday February 9. Please use an official entry form to make the substitution.

All documentation must be sent on the official forms attached to the following addresses:

Organizing Committee — Federacidn Salvadorefia de Atletismo

apacrosselsalvador2018®yahoo.com

NO SHOW PENALTY

Due to the fact that the Local Organizing Committee has to make hotel reservations and logistical expenses
for all individuals entered by each delegation, it will reserve the right to charge a penalty of US $ 100.00 per
person that is a no show within FINAL ENTRIES.

OFFICIALS / FINANCING / ACCREDITATIONS

Delegations will pay US$ 50.00 per person per day for a maximum of THREE (3) days (US$150.00), within
the delegation fee (see table below) upon arrival and before receiving their credentials.

The remaining nights of any person of the delegation (including athletes) that are not within the 3 quota
days established by the LOC will pay the normal rate of the respective hotel plus $50.00 US for meals PER
EACH EXTRA DAY.

The fee covers the following periods of time (3 hotel nights + 9 meal times)
*  THURSDAY FEB 15 — Check in 2:00 PM Includes Lunch and Dinner
= FRIDAY FEB 16" - Breakfast, Lunch and Dinner
= SATURDAY Feb 17™ — Breakfast, Lunch and Dinner

= SUNDAY Feb 18" — Check out before 11:00 AM includes Breakfast

\
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Team Leaders will be responsible for extra expenses such as non-official restaurant expenses, telephone
calls, laundry or any other hotel amenities used by members of their delegation. Payments must be done
before departures.

For your convenience you can make a bank transfer payment of your entries to the following account:

Nombre de la Cuenta: Federacion Salvadoreiia de Atletismo.

No. Cuenta: 5100108810

Nombre del Banco: Banco Agricola S.A..

Direccién del Banco: Boulevard Constitucién No. 100.

Swift: CAGRSVSS.

Tel. (503) 2514-8357.

Address of the FEDERATION: Estadio Nacional Jorge Magico Gonzalez
45 AV. SUR, COLONIA FLOR BLANCA, SAN SALVADOR.

Edificio Fedeatletismo Segunda Planta

TEL. (503) 2298.0842/2245.2407

QUOTA

The quota of officials and athletes established is detailed in the following table:

Athletes participation Officials or accompanied persons
1 1
2a6 2
7a12 3
13318 4
19a24 5

ADDITIONAL OFFICIALS will pay $ 150.00 (US Dollars) per night, this will cover food, lodging and internal
transport. Requests for additional officials shall be made no later than FRIDAY JANUARY 26" in order to
verify and be assigned in the available hotels.
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HOTELS

Athletes and team officials will be informed after entries the hotel location for each delegation. The teams
will be accommodated in double and triple rooms. (one bed per athlete).

MAIN - HOTEL SIESTA (45 - 90 minutes from Airport)
http://www.hotelsiesta.com.sv/

Address: Final Boulevard Los Préceres, San Salvador
Phone: (503) 2283.0100

SECONDARY - HOTEL BEST WESTERN PLUS HOTEL TERRAZA (45 - 90 minutes from Airport)
https://www.bestwestern.com/en US/book/hotels-in-san-salvador/best-western-plus-hotel-
terraza/propertyCode.70702.html

Address: 85 Ave. Sur y Calle Padres Aguilar, Colonia Escalén, San Salvador, El Salvador C.A.
Tel: (503) 2565.7000

Thursday morning team arrivals will be accommodated with early check-in where possible.

AIRPORT

The arrival airport is the Oscar Arnulfo Romero International Airport (SAL), located 45 minutes from San
Salvador. Delegations should send as soon as possible to the Organizing Committee their arrival/departure
schedule in order to properly coordinate their reception.

LINK: http://www.aeropuertos.net/aeropuerto-internacional-de-el-salvador/

ACCREDITATION

The accreditation and TIC will be located at Hotel Siesta and will be open:
* Thursday February 15th 8:00am - 7:00pm
= Friday February 16th 8:00am to 4:00pm

All financial matters will be completed prior to issuing accreditations. Team leaders must bring samples of
the national team uniform and athletes passports to verify ages of all competitors.

NATIONAL FLAGS

Each delegation is requested to provide two national flags for the competition and awards ceremonies
decoration. The flags must measure 1.20m x 0.80m and 3m x 2m respectively. They will be flown in the
circuit during the competitions.
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MEALS SCHEDULE
Thursday 15" Friday 16" Sunday 18" Saturday 17th
BREAKFAST 7:00 - 9:00 AM 6:15-8:30
LUNCH 11:00 AM - 2:00 PM 1pm at San Andres
DINNER 7:00 2 9:00 PM Awards Banquet

TRANSPORTATION SCHEDULE

A transportation schedule will be available when your team arrives to the accreditation center. Each bus
for competition and training will identify the hotel to which it is providing transportation. Transportation
from the airport will be based on the itinerary send by each delegation. Please send this information as
soon as possible on the TRAVEL Information form attached.

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE — MEDICAL AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE

During the championships there will be available space for the teams to set up physiotherapist facilities in
the warm up area.

The competition site will have a Event Doctor and First Aid medical staff. First Aid team will have 2 stations
adjacent to the circuit (start/finish and 1km point). Individual first aid response will be available on site and
in radio communication with officials.

The medical service is free of charge; however, it will be the participant's responsibility to pay for any addi-
tional specialized services, including ambulance, emergency room, medical specialist consultation, hospital-
ization, surgery, medical procedures, laboratory, x-rays, special studies, and physical therapy treatments.

Official Hospitals are:

Hospital Militar

Av. Bernal y Blvd. Universitario Residencial San Luis, San Salvador, El Salvador, C.A.
Tel: (503) 2274.1820/2250.0080

https://www.fuerzaarmada.mil.sv/?page id=751

Hospital San Rafael (Santa Tecla)

Final 4° Calle Oriente 9-2 Santa Tecla, El Salvador, C.A.
Atencidon Emergencias 24 horas

(503) 2523-9500
http://www.transparencia.gob.sv/institutions/h-san-rafael
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MEDICAL AND LIFE INSURANCE

Each country, according to the IAAF rules, is responsible for the insurance of the participants in their dele-
gation. Member federations are responsible for taking out insurance to cover illness or injury/life to mem-
bers of their delegation and/or team when travelling internationally.

Team leaders will be asked to confirm all athletes are medically fit to participate and should have a list of
any medications/ allergies/ recent illnesses /injuries of all team members. Medical forms including blood
type should be available to the Event Doctor should they be required in case of injury or illness during the
competition.

SECURITY - POLICE

The Local Organizing Committee will guarantee the security of all the members of the delegations during
the event from their arrival to the departure and in all the venues of the event.
The police number (emergency) is 911
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TECHNICAL ASPECTS

The Il PANAMERICAN CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS will abide by the IAAF 2018 — 2019 rules and reg-
ulations.

PANAMERICAN CHAMPIONSHIPS EVENTS

SENIOR MALE AND FEMALE Born 1998 or before 10 KILOMETERS
U20 MALE Born 1999, 2000 or 2001 8 KILOMETERS
U20 FEMALE Born 1999, 2000 or 2001 6 KILOMETERS

Youth athletes born in 2001 are also eligible to race U20. Athletes born in 2002 or later are NOT eligible.

COMPETITION VENUE

The event will take place at the REGIMIENTO DE CABALLERIA AND EQUESTRIAN NATIONAL FEDERATION
located in the city of San Juan Opico, Km 33 % Carretera Panamericana, Sitio del Nifio, La Libertad.
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COMPETITION SCHEDULE

The General Program will only make changes if there is a significant change in number of athletes per event.
The International Technical Delegate, in agreement with the Local Technical Director, will make the appro-
priate adjustment to the program and the final official event program will be distributed at the Technical

Meeting.
# TIME EVENT GENDER CATEGORY EVENT
1 09:00 10 KM Men Senior APA/CADICA
2 10:00 10 KM Women Senior APA/CADICA
3 11:00 8 KM Men u20 APA/CADICA
4 11:45 6 KM Women u20 APA/CADICA
5 12:30 Mixed Relays 4x500 Mixed U14, Ule, U18 CADICA
6 12:45 Mixed Relays 4x1000 Mixed U20, Senior CADICA
1:00 LUNCH + AWARDS CEREMONY Archaeological Park of San Andres

WARM UP ZONE

The warm up zone will be located near the athletes’ tents in the Regimiento de Caballeria.

CALL ROOM

The athletes must go to the main Call Room located in the Regimiento de Caballeria to be checked by offi-
cials and guarantee that they have the official national uniform and the correct numbers.
Once everything is verified, they will be taken to the entrance to the competition area.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION CENTER

At the Technical Information Center (TIC) the Team Leaders will submit or receive technical information and
announcements. They could retrieve athletes, receive program of events, competitor’s lists, results and any
other information regarding anti-doping or general information. The Team Leaders will receive a special
accreditation card for the TIC Access. No information or services will be given to persons who do not have a
TIC Accreditation Pass.
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TECHNICAL MEETING

The Technical Meeting will be held on Friday, February 16th, 2017 at 6:00 PM at Hotel Siesta.
Agenda for the Technical Meeting

1. Welcome by the National and International Leaders

2. Technical Manual Presentation and Course Review

3. Questions and Answers

4. Ratification of participation of athletes

COMPETITION UNIFORMS

According to IAAF rules, every athlete should compete using the official colors of their country.

Upon the arrival of the Team Leader to the Accreditation Center, they will present the different uniforms to
be used by their national team and pictures will be taken which will be given to the person in charge of the
Call Room.

Athletes who are not wearing the official uniform will not be allowed in the competition areas.

COMPETITION NUMBERS

Competition numbers for the athletes will be distributed to the Team Leaders at the Technical Meeting.
Each athlete will receive three (3) numbers. The numbers, for front and back of competition shirt and cloth-
ing bag, should not be folded, and the athletes must respect all the logos or written script.

AWARDS CEREMONIES AND TEAM POINTS

Awards ceremonies will take place after the competition at San Andres Amphitheatre located at Archaeolog-
ical Park of San Andres. Listed as one of the most important ceremonial centers of the pre-Hispanic period,
during the classical period (600-900 A.d.), the stunning city of Tecpan exercised remarkable dominance over
smaller settlements (villages surrounding), becoming the center of them.

More info: http://www.elsalvadortips.com/ruins-of-san-andres

All teams will be transported to the Awards (5-10 min by bus) where Lunch will be provided, followed by a
visit to the Archeological Center. Individual Medalists will report to the Awards upon request, fully dressed in
the official uniform of their respective national federation for the ceremony. In accordance with the IAAF
Rules and Regulations, awards will be distributed in the following manner:
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Individual Awards

1st Place: Gold medal
2nd Place: Silver medal
3rd Place: Bronze medal

The team awards ceremonies will be held during the dinner in the Convention Center located in San Salva-
dor.

TEAM SCORING PANAM CHAMPIONSHIPS:

All national teams with a minimum of four/maximum 6 runners will be scored in the Pan Am Cup. Those
Federations with less than four runners will still remain in calculation but, cannot score as a team. Race fin-
ish order remains as the points earned for each runner, whether part of a full team or not. Six (6) runners
make up a full team, with the top four (4) runners per Country scoring. The team with the lowest total of
four runners will be declared the Pan Am winner of each race. In the event of a tie, it shall be resolved in
favour of the team whose 4th scoring member finishes nearer to first place.

AREA CHAMPIONSHIPS SCORING (NACAC / CONSUDATLE):

Teams of minimum 4/maximum 6 per Federation will be entered and score for the appropriate Area Cham-
pionship against other teams in that Area (NACAC or Consudatle) only. Area Teams will be scored based on
results of only that Area runners calculated (i.e. there will be no displacement by other Area Runners so a
new set of finish places per Area will be calculated). 4 runners per Federation score but all remaining team
members and individual entries from countries without full teams remain in place order for displacement of
all other finishers. Re calculated Area finish order serves as the points earned. Lowest total of 4 finishers per
Country is the Area Champion for each of the 4 race Divisions. In the event of a tie, it shall be resolved in
favour of the team whose 4th scoring member finishes nearer to first place.

ANTI-DOPING CONTROL

Anti-doping tests will be conducted throughout the competition in accordance with the IAAF rules. According
to the IAAF rules and WADA, anti-doping control measures will be taken by INDES (Anti-Doping Department)
and they will be sent to an accredited international laboratory. Four Tests, one for each of the four major
races will be done.

In accordance with WADA rules, athletes must have a list of all medications and supplements they are on.
Any necessary TUE forms must be sent by the Federations to IAAF office prior to the competition dates.
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PROTESTS

APA Executive Council will select a Jury of Appeals which will be presented at the Technical Meeting. Any
protest or appeal, after consultation with the event officials, could be presented at the Technical Information
Center in a written form within the 30 minutes after the official announcement of the results of the event
with the accompanying $100.00 USD deposit according to IAAF Rules which will be forfeited if the appeal or
protest is not upheld.

The Jury of Appeals will decide after considering all the available resources.

MIXED ZONE

The Local Organizing Committee will accommodate a mixed zone for the media to interview athletes after
they finish their event. All athletes will leave the competition area through the mixed zone. The Local Organ-
izing Committee will award press passes for the mixed zone.

RESULTS

The results of each event will be transmitted as rapidly as possible to the announcer. Results will also be
paste in a board close to the main stairs and warm up area.

A complete report of all finals will be provided after the meet and will be located in the APA website
www.americasathletics.org

VISAS

Countries should all consult the nearest El Salvador Embassy or Consulate to confirm if a VISA, other docu-
mentation or fees are required to enter. The Organizing Committee will make every effort to help Federa-
tions get your visas, but you must follow the procedures and allow for sufficient time to be processed. A
letter of invitation will be provided if needed. Please inform the LOC early.

ANYTHING WHICH IS NOT STATED IN THIS TEAM MANUAL WILL BE DECIDED BY THE APA EXECU-
TIVE COUNCIL AND THE LOCAL ORGANIZING COMMITTEE.
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IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS (area code 503)

Federacion Salvadorefia de Atletismo

2298-0842 / 2245-2407

Emergencias - Police

911

Proteccion Civil

2281-0888

Bomberos / Fire Department

913/ 2555-7300 / 25277300

ANDA / Water

915 / 2244-2632

Cruz Roja Salvadorefia / Red Cross

2222-5155

Centro de Sangre

2239-4973 / 2222-5436

Comandos de Salvamentos

2221-1310

Ministerio de Turismo / Tourism Ministry

2243-7835/ 2241-3200

Taxis Acoban de R.L 2339-9165
Taxis Acontaxis 2516-8341
Aeropuerto Internacional de El Salvador / Airport 2366-9455
Terminal de buses occidente 2224-4444
Terminales de buses oriente 2221-3225
Puerto Bus 2221-8200
Hospital Bloom 2225-4114
Hospital Militar de San Salvador 2250-0080
Hospital San Rafael de Santa Tecla 2260 3535
CAESS - Electricity 2506- 9000
SNET - Weather 2283-2276
Servicio Meteoroldgico Nacional - Weather 21329647 /2132 9483
Defensoria del consumidor 910
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MAPS

COMPETITION CIRCUIT (2KMS)

:] 2 First aid areas + ambulances
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Q 3 Water stations + sponges

EP 1 VIP area
® Parking area
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- NZaca eeoluca
AIRPORT

COMPETITION SITES

From the airport to San Salvador Hotels — 45 minutes

From the San Salvador Hotels to Caballeria (Cross Country) — 45 minutes

From Caballeria to Archaeological Park of San Andres (awards ceremonies) — 5 minutes

TOURISTS SITES

From San Salvador to La Libertad Beach — 45 minutes

From San Salvador to llopango Lake — 30 minutes

From San Salvador to Coatepeque Lake and Santa Ana Volcano — 75 minutes
From San Salvador to San Salvador volcano — 20 minutes

INFO LINKS

http://elsalvador.travel/en/
http://elsalvador.travel/en/places/san-andres/
http://www.fundar.org.sv/sanandre.html|
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